

FMCA POLICIES AND PROCEDURES	INDEX NO. 2023	APPROVAL LEVEL GB
SUBJECT Area Vice President's Responsibilities	EFFECTIVE 8/19	SUPERSEDES 6/18
	SPECIAL DISTRIBUTION	

POLICY

The Area Vice President considers all items and actions brought before the Executive Board, representing the best interests of the entire membership.

PROCEDURE

Responsibilities

Area Vice Presidents:

- 1. The Area Vice President, who also serves as President of an Area Association, shall be the leader of the Area, preside at Area Association meetings and/or conduct issue forums at FMCA conventions, and serve on FMCA's Executive Board.
- 2. The Area Vice Presidents, while they are elected by the national directors from the areas they represent, are to represent the interests of the entire membership of FMCA at all times.
- 3. Each area of FMCA, as defined by FMCA's Review Council and approved by the Governing Board, shall have an Area Vice President. Each Area Vice President shall be a resident in the area represented. To serve as Area Vice President one of the following items will qualify as having established residency: voter registration, property ownership, vehicle registration, driver's license, federal/state/province tax address.
- 4. The Area Vice President shall provide to FMCA a copy of all area tax filings, amendments and IRS findings within 30 days of filings and notifications of findings.

Area Vice Presidents are encouraged to:

- 1. Visit chapters within their area.
- 2. Call on recreational vehicle retailers and manufacturers within their area.
- 3. Provide volunteers to staff booths at recreational vehicle shows within their area.
- 4. Establish new chapters within their area.